shall be liable to the other or have any claim against the other party for damages, compensation or
otherwise save and except any liability for antecedent breaches of either party.

Completion

Completion of the Subscription Agreement is to take place within twenty-one Business Days
immediately following the fulfilment of the condition precedent.

Ranking of the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will, when issued, rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and with
the Shares in issue at the time of issue and allotment of the Subscription Shares save in respect of any
rights the record date for which falls on or before Completion.

- 3 -

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)
immediately upon Completion (assuming that there will be no other change to the share capital of and
shareholding in the Company other than the issue and allotment of the Subscription Shares) is:

Substantial Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Completion

Number of
shares

Approximate
shareholding

(%)
Number of

shares

Approximate
shareholding

(%)

Richsun Investment
Development Limited 80,000,000 15.69 80,000,000 13.08

China Strategic Holdings
Limited (Note 1) 65,199,547 12.79 65,199,547 10.66

Hong Kong Huiheng Trading
and Investment Co., Limited 63,636,362 12.48 63,636,362 10.40

Ji Xiang (Note 2) 49,697,600 9.75 49,697,600 8.12
Shen Jia 40,000,000 7.85 40,000,000 6.54
Subscriber – – 101,964,566 16.66
Other public Shareholders 211,289,325 41.44 211,289,325 34.54

Total 509,822,834 100.00 611,787,400 100.00

Notes:

1. China Strategic Holdings Limited had an indirect interest in the Company through its 100% indirect
ownership in U Credit (HK) Limited, which had security interest in 651,995,472 shares of the Company.
U Credit (HK) Limited had enforced the security interest in 651,995,472 shares on 4 July 2019.

2. 496,976,000 shares were held by Excel Jade Limited, which was owned as to 100% by Mr. Ji Xiang.
Accordingly, Mr. Ji Xiang was deemed to be interested in 496,976,000 shares of the Company under the
SFO.

REASONS FOR AND THE BENEFITS OF THE ISSUE OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and trading of toys and the plantation and